
Please contact Cherry Foreman on 01270 686463
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member 
of the public 

Cabinet Member for Children and Families
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 21st June, 2017
Time: 3.45 pm
Venue: Room F9 - Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and Overview 
and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s 
website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the body in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up 
to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

mailto:cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Adoption Counts: Regional Adoption Agency  (Pages 3 - 164)

To consider the above report.



OFFICIAL
1

Cheshire East Council
Portfolio Holder Decision
Cabinet Member for Children and Families

Date of Meeting: 21st June 2017

Report of: Nigel Moorhouse, Director of Children’s Social Care

Subject/Title: Adoption Counts: Regional Adoption Agency 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr George Hayes, Children and Families.

1. Report Summary

1.1 On 8th March 2016 Cabinet resolved that Cheshire East Council enter a 
Regional Adoption Agency with Trafford, Stockport, Manchester and Salford 
Councils and decisions concerning the specific detail of arrangements be 
delegated to the Portfolio Holder in consultation with the Director of Children’s 
Services and the Director of Legal Services. 

1.2 The five local authorities have subsequently created a single Regional Adoption 
Agency, to be known as Adoption Counts, which will deliver unified adoption 
services across the geographical boundaries of the five authorities. 

1.3 The terms relating to the establishment and operation of Adoption Counts are 
contained in the Integrated Services Agreement.

1.4 The full Integrated Services Agreement is contained in the appendix to this 
report together with all final Schedules as follows

- Details of the Integrated Service Provision
- Governance arrangements
- The Secondment Letter
- Support Services Agreement
- Funding Arrangements 
- Information sharing protocol
- Insurance letter

1.5 Pursuant to the Integrated Services Agreement and Regulation 12(7) of the 
Public Contracts Regulations 2015, the five authorities have agreed that 
Stockport Borough Council will be the host authority for Adoption Counts.



OFFICIAL
2

2. Recommendation
2.1. The Portfolio Holder following consultation with the Executive Director of People 

and Director of Legal Services approves the Council entering into an Integrated 
Services Agreement with Trafford, Stockport, Manchester and Salford Councils 
from 3rd July 2017. Such agreement to be substantially in the form of the 
agreement attached to this report. 

3. Other Options Considered

3.1 The Government have made it clear that there is no option for adoption services 
to remain as they currently are. 

3.2  Other partnership options were considered during the bid stage but the strength 
of established arrangements in Four4 adoption offered the greatest potential for 
success.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

Background Development 

4.1 In May 2015 the Government announced changes to the delivery of adoption 
services stating that by 2020 all adoption services would need to be delivered on 
a regional basis. The premise for this being to increase the number of children 
adopted, reduce the length of time children wait to be adopted and improve post 
adoption support services to families who have adopted.

4.2 In July 2015 it was further announced that local authorities would bid for funding 
to become a pilot Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) operating for 1 year from 
April 2016. It was also confirmed that if a local authority did not have plans in 
place to join a RAA by 2017 then this would be selected for them. Subsequently 
22 of the 23 North West local authorities submitted various regional bids for 
funding under the pilot scheme by the deadline of July 2015. The main 
consideration was for each RAA to have a minimum of 200 children a year 
adopted and services should be an integration rather than collaboration.

4.3 For a number of years Cheshire East had been working closely with Tameside, 
Stockport and Trafford as part of Four4adoption. This award winning partnership 
of four local authorities had worked together to make the adoption process as 
seamless and effective as possible for children waiting for adoption.

4.4 Given the success of four4adoption Cheshire East looked to build on this work to 
form an effective RAA bid. Tameside took the early decision to join a south 
Pennines partnership. The remaining 3 authoriti
[...]
....................................................................................19

15 LOCAL AUTHORITY MAIN CONTACT – RESPONSIBILITIES ..............................................20

16 DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION .............................................................................21

17 COMMENCEMENT AND TERMINATION.........................................................................21

18 REVIEW ..........................................................................................................................21

19 AUTHORISATION............................................................................................................22

APPENDIX 1 – RELEVANT LEGISLATION ...................................................................................24

APPENDIX 2 – STATUTORY GUIDANCE & OTHER GUIDANCE...................................................30

APPENDIX 3 - SPECIFIED DATA.................................................................................................32

APPENDIX 4 – LOCAL AUTHORITY LEAD CONTACTS ................................................................33

APPENDIX 5 – GLOSSARY OF TERMS........................................................................................34



Final V.1.0 (21st March 2017) Page OFFICIAL

3

APPENDIX 6 – DATA PROTECTION ACT PRINCIPLES.................................................................38

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 In June 2015 the government announced changes to the provision of 

adoption services by proposing that adoption services be delivered on a 

regional basis by 20201. 

1.2 As a consequence, it has been agreed by the Parties that certain adoption 

services set out in Section 1.5 now provided locally by the following local 

authority areas, be brought together in a single Regional Adoption Agency 

(RAA):

 Stockport MBC 

 Manchester City Council

 Salford City Council  

 Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

 Cheshire East Borough Council

1.3 T
[...]
RE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL

and

(5) MANCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

CONTRACT FOR THE SUPPLY OF SUPPORT SERVICES TO THE REGIONAL ADOPTION 
AGENCY



OFFICIAL

1

THIS CONTRACT is dated                                                                               2017

BETWEEN

(1) STOCKPORT METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL of Town Hall, Edward Street, 
Stockport, SK1 3XE (the "SMBC");

(2) SALFORD CITY COUNCIL of Salford Civic Centre, Chorley Road, Swinton, Salford, M27 
5AW (“Salford”);

(3) TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL of Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH 
(“Trafford”);

(4) CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL of Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, 
Cheshire, CW11 1HZ (“Cheshire East”); and

(5) MANCHESTER CITY COUNCIL of Town Hall, Albert Square, Manchester, M60 2LA 
(“Manchester”),

each a “party” and together the “parties”.

BACKGROUND

(A) In response to the Government’s announcement to changes to the delivery of adoption 
services, under a separate contractual arrangement, the parties have created a single 
Regional Adoption Agency, which will deliver unified adoption services across the 
geographical boundaries of the five parties. 

(B) The terms related to the establishment and operation of the Regional Adoption Agency 
are contained in the Integrated Services Agreement between the parties, which details 
the common objectives of the parties. The Integrated Services Agreement was executed 
on or around the same date as this Contract.

(C) Pursuant to the Integrated Services Agreement and Regulation 12(7) of the Public 
Contracts Regulations 2015, the parties have agreed that SMBC, as the host authority for 
the Regional Adoption Agency, shall provide support services which are linked to the 
implementation and successful operation of the Regional Adoption Agency, upon the 
terms of this Contract.

TERMS AGREED

1. Interpretation

1.1 Definitions:

"Business Day" a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday in 
England when banks in London are open for business;

"Charges" the charges payable by the parties for the supply of the 
Services in accordance with clause 6;

"Commencement Date" the date on which this Contract is executed by the parties;

"Contract" this contract between SMBC and the parties for the supply of 



OFFICIAL

2

Services;

“Fee Earner” is the relevant legal contact at SMBC who is dealing with a 
particular Matter;

"Intellectual Property 
Rights"

patents, rights to inventions, copyright and related rights, 
trade marks, business names and domain names, rights in 
get-up, goodwill and the right to sue for passing off, rights in 
designs, database rights, rights to use, and protect the 
confidentiality of, confidential information (including know-
how), and all other intellectual property rights, in each case 
whether registered or unregistered and including all 
applications and rights to apply for and be granted, renewals 
or extensions of, and rights to claim priority from, such rights 
and all similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection 
which subsist or will subsist now or in the future in any part of 
the world;

“Matter” has the meaning set out in Legal, Schedule 1 (Services);

“Regional Adoption 
Agency”

the unified agency which will provide adoption services 
across the geographical boundaries of the five parties;

"Regional Adoption 
Agency Default "

has the meaning set out in clause 5.2;

“Regional Adoption 
Service Manager”

has the meaning set out in the Integrated Services 
Agreement (and is the individual for day-to-day responsibility 
for the duties of the Regional Adoption Agency);

"Services"

“Year”

the provision of services supplied and/or arranged by SMBC 
to the Regional Adoption Agency as set out in Schedule 1 
(Services); and

means a period of 12 months commencing on 1 April and 
ending on 31 March in the following year.

1.2 Interpretation:

1.2.1 References to “clauses” and “schedules” are to the clauses, and schedules of 
this Contract and references t
[...]
d 

5.2.3 The Regional Adoption Agency shall reimburse SMBC on written demand for 
any costs or losses sustained or incurred by SMBC arising directly or 
indirectly from a Regional Adoption Agency Default.

6. Charges and payment

6.1 The fee for the Services for the period commencing the Commencement Date and 
ending 31 March 2018 shall be included in each Party’s contribution to the Regional 
Adoption Agency pursuant to the Integrated Services Agreement on a pro rata basis.  
The fee for the Services for the Year commencing on the anniversary of the 
Commencement Date and each following Year shall be included in each Party’s 
contribution to the Regional Adoption Agency for the corresponding year.

6.2 SMBC shall charge for any independent professional advice or services from third 
parties including solicitors, barristers, advocates or experts. The parties will be 
responsible for the fees of any such third parties and SMBC will involve the Regional 
Adoption Agency in agreeing such fees. 

6.3 Pursuant to clause 6.2, SMBC will not engage third parties without first conferring 
with the Regional Adoption Agency and gaining consent to instruct third parties. 



OFFICIAL

5

6.4 SMBC shall be entitled to charge for any expenses reasonably incurred by the 
individuals which SMBC engages in connection with the Services including, but not 
limited to, travelling expenses, Court fees, hotel costs, subsistence and any 
associated expenses and for the cost of services provided by third parties and 
required by SMBC for the performance of the Services.

6.5 The fee for the Services payable by the parties for the Year commencing 1 April 2018 
and each subsequent Year shall be agreed by the parties three months prior to the 
commencement of the relevant Year.

6.6 All amounts payable by the Regional Adoption Agency under the Contract are 
exclusive of amounts in respect of value added tax chargeable for the time being 
(VAT). Where any taxable supply for VAT purposes is ma
[...]
tnership Agreement.



OFFICIAL
Page 4 of 4

Please note that the Integrated Services Agreement (clause 14) says that apart from 
Employers Liability cover the Host (Stockport) shall be responsible for ensuring that 
adequate insurance arrangements are in place for the RAA at the time of completing 
the Agreement. This means that Stockport will not have to arrange cover, just merely 
be responsible for making sure each partner authority has adequate cover in place.   
Therefore it is the responsibility of each Authority to ensure they have appropriate 
insurance cover in place to meets its obligations as part of their statutory duties and 
under the Agreement

For all those Council insured with RMP for casualty risks there are no amendments 
required to the policy wordings.  Please feel free to contact the writer should any of 
you have any queries regarding the RAA or the contents of this letter. 


	Agenda
	4 Adoption Counts: Regional Adoption Agency
	1172647 - Integrated Services Agreement (070617)
	1174614 - RAA  ISA
	1172645 - Schedule Four  - 4a CE vs (1)
	1172653 - Schedule 4 Funding Arrangements Final (070617)
	1172650 - Support Services Agreement (07.06.17 - without Schedules)
	1172652 - Schedule 1 to Support Services Agreement  FINAL
	1172683 - RAA Final Secondment Letter with signature
	1172654 - Insurance Letter (Final)




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children and Families
held on Wednesday, 21st June, 2017 in Room F9 - Westfields, Middlewich 

Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor G Hayes

Officers in attendance:
Deborah Nickson – Legal Team Manager and Deputy monitoring Officer
Mark Palethorpe – Acting Executive Director People
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were present.

4 ADOPTION COUNTS: REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY 

It was reported that on 8 March 2016 Cabinet resolved that Cheshire East 
Council enter a Regional Adoption Agency with Trafford, Stockport, Manchester 
and Salford Councils and that decisions concerning the specific detail of 
arrangements be delegated to the Portfolio Holder in consultation with the 
Director of Children’s Services and the Director of Legal Services. 

The five local authorities had subsequently created a single Regional Adoption 
Agency, to be known as Adoption Counts, to deliver unified adoption services 
across the geographical boundaries of the five authorities. 

The terms relating to the establishment and operation of Adoption Counts were 
contained in the Integrated Services Agreement attached to the report.  

Pursuant to the Integrated Services Agreement and Regulation 12(7) of the 
Public Contracts Regulations 2015, the five authorities had agreed that Stockport 
Borough Council would be the host authority for Adoption Counts.

It was noted that the Government had made it clear that there was no option for 
adoption services to remain as they currently were.  Other partnership options 
had been considered during the bid stage but the strength of established 
arrangements in Four4adoption, within which Cheshire East had already been 
working closely with Tameside, Stockport and Trafford for a number of years, 
were considered to offer the greatest potential of success.



RESOLVED

Following consultation with the Executive Director of People, and the Director of 
Legal Services, approval be given for the Council to enter into an Integrated 
Services Agreement with Trafford, Stockport, Manchester and Salford Councils 
from 3 July 2017. Such agreement to be substantially in the form of the 
agreement attached to the report. 

The meeting commenced at 3.50 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm


